Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 3

To: Chairman Haven Burkee and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa-Silva, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: July 25, 2023

Applicant: Matthew Stratton, Architect
Application Number: H2023-0020

Address: 626 Canfield Lane

Description of Work:

Convert existing detached carport into a guest cottage with new one-story addition.

Site Facts:

The site under review contains one principal house and a carport. The principal house is listed as
a contributing resource. The house was built in 1901 but has undergone several alterations and the
structure has lost its original footprint and integrity. The structure under review is a non-historic
free-standing carport located on the northwest side of the lot. The site has dense vegetation and
the Urban Forester visit the site prior to the review of this COA. The lot is located at the end of the
lane and has a secondary entrance on Angela Street.

Guidelines Cited on Review:

e Additions and alterations (pages 37a-37k), specifically guidelines 1, 6, 12, 13, 22, and 25.

e New construction (pages 38a-38q), specifically guidelines 1, 2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 22, 23,
24, and 25.
e Outbuildings (page 40), specifically second paragraph and guidelines 1, 3, 4, and 9.



1962 Sanborn map over imposed to current survey.

Staff Analysis:

The Certificate of Appropriateness under review proposes the enclosure of an existing non-historic
carport and the construction of two additions, one to the east side of the structure and a smaller
one on the north side. A small entryway that will extend from the existing carport’s roof is
proposed on the west elevation. Existing structural components and roof of the carport will remain.
Sheathing and new 5 V-crimp will be installed over the beams.

The existing carport does not sit parallel to the principal house or the lot’s boundary lines. The east
addition will be attached towards the northeast portion of the carport and will be parallel to the
north boundary line. This new addition will have a hip roof that will be lower in height than the
existing carport. Board and batten siding, aluminum windows and doors and 5 V-crimp roofing
system will be the finish materials for the exterior.

The design also includes a small rectangular addition towards the northwest portion of the carport
that will have a low pitch shed roof. Siding will be board and batten. Two condenser units are
proposed for the accessory structure, one on the west side and one on the north side.
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Proposed floor plan depicted in the site. Existing carport footprint is highlighted in red.

Proposed east elevation depicting the existing house towards the left side f the drawing.

Consistency with Cited Guidelines:

It is staff’s opinion that the proposed design is consistent with many of the cited guidelines. The
location of the existing carport is on the rear yard and the east addition will be outside from the
required front yard. Although the proposed additions will almost double the current footprint of
the carport, the scale and massing of the entire structure is in keeping with the principal structure
and surrounding buildings.
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1948 Sanborn Map



1962 Sanborn Map



PROJECT PHOTOS




626 Canfield Lane circa 1965. Monroe County Library.



626 Canfield Lane

Existing Carport — South (Facing House)

Existing Carport — Enclosed West Side



Existing Carport - West

Existing Carport - East



Existing Carport Roof Structure

Existing Carport — Enclosed Storage and Laundry on West Side



Main House - West

Main House - North



Main House — East (Facing Canfield Lane) and North (Facing Carport)

Existing 6-Lite High Window at Main House with Shutter
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TOTAL AREA = 10,413.47 SQFT+

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

On the Island of Key West and 15 part of Lot 4, Square 57, according to Willam A. Whitehead's map of said Island delineated in
1829 and 1s more particularly described as follows:

From the intersection of the Southeasterly line of Southard Street and the Northeasterly line of Margaret Street, go Southeasterly
along the Northeasterly line of Margaret Street a distance of 213 feet to a point; thence Northeasterly and at angles a distance of
137.75 feet to a point, which point 15 the Point of Beginning; thence continue Northeasterly along the prolongation of the
previously described course a distance of 63.25 feet to a point of intersection with the Northeasterly line of said Lot 4; thence
Southeasterly and at right angles along the Northeasterly line of said lot 4 a distance of | 22 feet to a point; thence Southwesterly
and at right angles a distance of 50.25 feet to a point thence Southeasterly and at right angles a distance of 67 feet to a point in
the Northwesterly line of Angela Street (as platted): thence Southwesterly and at right angles along the Northwesterly line of
Angela Street a distance of | 3 feet to a point; thence Northwesterly and at right angles a distance of 67 feet to a point; thence
Southwesterly and at right angles a distance of 29 feet to a point; thence Northwesterly and at right angles a distance of 67 feet
back to the point of beginning.

SURVEYORS NOTES

e BEARING BASE: ALL BEARINGS ARE BASED ON S21°22'22"E ASSUMED ALONG THE NE'LY R/W LINE OF MARGARET STREET.

e ALL ANGLES DEPICTED ARE 90 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

e ALL UNITS ARE SHOWN IN SURVEY FEET.

e STREET ADDRESS: 626 CANFIELD LANE, KEY WEST, FL 33040

e LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS HAVE BEEN FURNISHED BY THE CLIENT OR HIS/HER REPRESENTATIVE.

e ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAP OR REPORT BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY 1S PROHIBITED WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
SIGNING PARTY.

e THE BOLD LINE SHOWN HEREON REPRESENTS THE SURVEYORS OFINION OF THE DEED LINES.

e ALL FIELD DATA WAS ACQUIRED BETWEEN 04/25/2023 - 05/12/2023.
FEMA INFORMATION = COMMUNITY NO.: 125129; MAP NO.: 12087C-1516K; MAP DATE: O2-18-2005; FLOOD ZONE: AE; BASE ELEVATION: 6.0
(NGVD 1929)

e ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET AND BASED ON THE NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD 1929), AND ARE CERTIFIED TO
+/- 0.10.

BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION: NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY BENCHMARK: DESIGNATION "D 21" P.I.D. AAOO20, ELEVATION=3.9 ' (NGVD 1929).
THE FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION (FF) WAS TAKEN AT AN EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD, NO INTERIOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS WERE MEASURED OR VERIFIED.
(FF) = 8.3' (NGVD29)

e THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD EVIDENCE. THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTIES THAT THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ENCOMPASS ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. FURTHERMORE THE
SURVEYOR DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY
THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE EVIDENCE AVAILABLE. THE SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

e THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED FOR THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE BENEFIT OF THE PARTIES LISTED HEREIN AND SHALL NOT BE RELIED UPON BY ANY OTHER
ENTITY OR INDIVIDUAL WHOMSOEVER. LIKEWISE, ANY REUSE OF THIS SURVEY FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN WHICH WAS ORIGINALLY INTENDED,
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR & MAPPER WILL BE DONE SO AT THE RISK OF THE REUSING PARTY AND WITHOUT
ANY LIABILITY TO THE UNDERSIGNED SURVEYOR & MAFPPER.

e THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT TO SHOW OWNERSHIP OF WALLS OR FENCES ALONG PROPERTY LINES.

NOTE: FOUNDATIONS BENEATH THE SURFACE ARE NOT SHOWN. MEASURED DIMENSIONS EQUAL
PLATTED OR DESCRIBED DIMENSIONS UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY BE FOUND ON THIS SHEET.

SYMBOL LEGEND:

BFP = BACK-FLOW PREVENTER
BO = BLOW OUT

GUY = GUY WIRE
HB = HOSE BIB

POC = POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
PRC = POINT OF REVERSE CURVE
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SITE DATA ZONE HHDR 10,399 SF LOT FEMA FLOOD ZONE AE-6
ALLOWED EXISTING PROPOSED

BUILDING COVERAGE 5,200 SF MAX. (50%) | 1,598 + 358 2,265 SF (21.8%)
= 1,956 SF (18.8%)

IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 6,239 SF MAX. (60%) 1,956 +2,071 PAVEMENT | 2,256 +2,564 PAVEMENT

= 4,027 SF (38.7%) = 4,820 SF (46.4%)
OPEN SPACE 3,640 SF MIN. (35%) | 6,372 SF (61.3%) 5,579 SF (53.6%)
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Accessory Structure
626 Canfield Lane
Key West, Florida 33040

MAIN HOUSE — EAST ELEVATION (FACING CANFIELD LANE)

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE — EAST ELEVATION
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:00 p.m., July 25, 2023, at City Hall,
1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

CONVERT EXISTING DETACHED CARPORT INTO A
GUEST COTTAGE WITH NEW ONE-STORY ADDITION.

#626 CANFIELD LANE

Applicant — Matthew Stratton, Architect Application #H2023-0020

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.
THIS NOTICE CAN NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATION

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Please
call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in advance
for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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7/19/23, 3:29 PM

Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00011320-000000

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you

hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for
any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

KW PT LOT 4 SQR 57 OR197-198/99 OR290-419/20 OR626-508 OR3106-0516
OR3120-0813 OR3207-0289 OR3211-1891 OR3211-1893 OR3224-0916
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

WHELAN FRANKLIN W
828 Sunblest Blvd
Fishers IN 46038

Summary
Parcel ID 00011320-000000
Account# 1011622
Property ID 1011622
Millage Group 10KW
Location 626 CANFIELD Ln, KEY WEST
Address
Legal
Description
Neighborhood 6103
Property Class SINGLE FAMILY RESID (0100)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable No
Housing
Owner
WHELAN Il PETER A
100 Gates St
Portsmouth NH 03801
Valuation

+ |+ |+

Market Improvement Value
Market Misc Value
Market Land Value
Just Market Value

Total Assessed Value

- School Exempt Value
= School Taxable Value

Year Land Value
2021 $915,770
2020 $899,119
2019 $899,119
2018 $894,957

Historical Assessments

Building Value

$153,771
$156,000
$156,000
$160,457

2023 Preliminary
Values

$230,250
$12,136
$2,185,360
$2,427,746
$473,793
($25,000)
$448,793

Yard Item Value Just (Market) Value

Assessed Value

WHELAN VIRGINIA J
740 Hazelhurst Ave
Merion Station PA 19066

2022 Certified Values
$232,649

$12,136

$1,332,029
$1,576,814
$459,994

($25,000)

$434,994

$12,136 $1,081,677 $446,597 $25,000
$12,136 $1,067,255 $440,431 $25,000
$12,136 $1,067,255 $430,529 $25,000
$12,136 $1,067,550 $422,502 $25,000

Exempt Value

2021 Certified Values
$153,771

$12,136

$915,770
$1,081,677
$446,597

($25,000)

$421,597

Taxable Value
$421,597
$415,431
$405,529
$397,502

2020 Certified Values
$156,000

$12,136

$899,119

$1,067,255
$440,431

($25,000)

$415,431

Maximum Portability
$500,000
$500,000
$500,000
$500,000

The Maximum Portability is an estimate only and should not be relied upon as the actual portability amount. Contact our office to verify the actual portability amount.

Land
Land Use

SFRLANE (01LN)

Buildings

Building ID
Style

Building Type
Building Name
Gross Sq Ft
Finished Sq Ft
Stories
Condition
Perimeter

Number of Units Unit Type Frontage
10,278.00 Square Foot 0
794 Exterior Walls B & B with 62% WD FRAME
1STORY ELEV FOUNDATION Year Built 1901
S.FR.-R1/R1 EffectiveYearBuilt 2017
Foundation WD CONC PADS
2085 Roof Type GABLE/HIP
1223 Roof Coverage METAL
1 Floor Flooring Type CERM/CLAY TILE
AVERAGE Heating Type FCD/AIR DUCTED
162 Bedrooms 2

Depth
0

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerlID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=1019075941&KeyValue=0001132...
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Functional Obs 0
EconomicObs 0O
Depreciation% 4

View Tax Info

View Taxes for this Parcel

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00011320-000000

Finished Area

0
1,223
0
0
0

1,223

Roll Year
1973
1986
1988

Instrument Number

Interior Walls WD PANL/CUSTOM
Code Description Sketch Area
DCF F DET CARPORT 260
FLA FLOORLIV AREA 1,223
Oouu OP PR UNFIN UL 100
SPF SC PRCH FIN LL 392
SBF UTILFIN BLK 110
TOTAL 2,085
Yard Items
Description Year Built
BRICK PATIO 1972
FENCES 1985
BRICK PATIO 1987
Sales
Sale Date Sale Price  Instrument
5/8/2023 $100 Quit Claim Deed 2417112
2/6/2023 $0 Quit Claim Deed 2406490
12/29/2022  $100 Quit Claim Deed 2402437
8/17/2021 $100 Warranty Deed 2335815
5/29/2021 $100 Warranty Deed 2325644
2/1/1975 $45,000 Conversion Code
Permits
Datelssued  Date Amount
Number * s Completed s
BLD2023- 6/8/2023 $38,800
1713
BLD2023- 6/7/2023 $12,000
1657
BLD2023- 5/31/2023 $100,000
1588
05-0611 2/25/2005 7/6/2006 $3,600
0200604 3/12/2002 8/13/2002 $2,665
9803166 10/29/1998  1/1/1999 $800

Sketches (click to enlarge)

Permit Type
a
s
Residential

Residential

Residential

Residential

Full Bathrooms 2
Half Bathrooms 0
Grade 500

Number of FirePI 0

Perimeter
0
0
0
0
0
0
Size Quantity Units Grade
0x0 1 680 SF 5
0x0 1 1710SF 2
0x0 1 906 SF 4
Deed Book DeedPage Sale Qualification Vacant or Improved Grantor Grantee
3224 0916 11 - Unqualified Improved
3211 1893 11 - Unqualified Improved
3207 0289 14 - Unqualified Improved
3120 0813 11 - Unqualified Improved
3106 0516 14 - Unqualified Improved
626 508 Q- Qualified Improved
Notes *

Remove 26SQ existing metal shingles and install a new Berridge Metal Shingle roofing system

upgrade service to 350 amps and add 150 amp panel to carport for future possible car charger
and possible future pool.

Repairs/replace misc. exterior siding. board and battens. trims. soffits. fascia. All to match
existing. Paint exterior walls and trims same as existing colors.

INSTALL 2TON A/C WITH 4 DROPS
CERAMICTILE
INSTALL PICKET FENCE

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerlID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7635&Q=1019075941&KeyValue=0001132...
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